

**IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF  
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA**

RAJESH PATEL, Individually and on Behalf  
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

VIATRIS INC., PFIZER INC.,  
MICHAEL GOETTLER,  
SANJEEV NARULA, BRYAN SUPRAN,  
MARGARET M. MADDEN,  
DOUGLAS E. GIORDANO,  
ROBERT J. COURY, IAN READ, and  
JAMES KILTS,

Defendants.

---

) CIVIL DIVISION  
) No. GD-21-13314  
)

) **MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**  
) **OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR**  
) **FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION**  
) **SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF**  
) **ALLOCATION**

) CLASS ACTION  
)

) Filed on behalf of:

PLAINTIFF RAJESH PATEL

Counsel of Record for Plaintiff:

Gary F. Lynch (PA Id. No. 56887)  
Kelly K. Iverson (PA Id. No. 307175)  
LYNCH CARPENTER LLP  
1133 Penn Avenue, 5th Floor  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Tel.: 412-322-9243  
Facsimile: 412-231-0246  
gary@lcllp.com  
kelly@lcllp.com

Max R. Schwartz (*pro hac vice*)  
Marc J. Greco (*pro hac vice*)  
Jonathan M. Zimmerman (PA Id. No. 322668)  
SCOTT+SCOTT ATTORNEYS AT LAW  
LLP  
The Helmsley Building,  
230 Park Avenue, 17th Floor  
New York, NY 10169  
Tel.: 212-223-6444  
Facsimile: 212-223-6334  
mschwartz@scott-scott.com  
mgreco@scott-scott.com  
jzimmerman@scott-scott.com

[Additional counsel appear on signature page]

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND HISTORY OF THE CASE ..... 1

PRELIMINARY APPROVAL AND THE NOTICE PROGRAM ..... 3

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 5

    A. The Standards for Final Approval of a Class Action Settlement..... 5

    B. Application of the Relevant Factors Supports Final Approval of the Settlement... 7

        1. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support Approval of the Settlement ..... 7

        2. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery Supports Approval of the Settlement ..... 11

        3. The Range of Reasonableness in Light of the Risk of Continued Litigation Supports Approval of the Settlement..... 12

        4. Complexity, Expense, and Duration of Continued Litigation Supports Approval of the Settlement ..... 13

        5. State of the Proceedings Supports Approval of the Settlement ..... 14

        6. The Recommendation of Counsel Supports Approval of the Settlement. 15

        7. Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Supports Approval of the Settlement ..... 16

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION FOR DISTRIBUTING RELIEF TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS FAIR, ADEQUATE, AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 17

III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS ..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Alves v. Main*,  
 No. 01-cv-789, 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012).....15

*Brophy v. Phila. Gas Works*  
 921 A.2d 80, 88 (Pa. Commw. 2007) .....5

*Buchanan v. Century Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass’n*,  
 393 A.2d 704 (Pa. 1978) .....6

*Dauphin Deposit Bank and Trust Co. v. Hess*,  
 727 A.2d 1076 (Pa. 1999).....5, 6

*Fischer v. Madway*,  
 485 A.2d 809 (Pa. 1984) .....15

*Galt v. Eagleville Hosp.*,  
 310 F. Supp. 3d 483 (E.D. Pa. 2018) .....7

*Girsh v. Jepson*,  
 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....6

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....5

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Securities Litigation*  
 194 F.R.D. 166, 179 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....13

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997) .....15

*In re Rent – Way Sec. Litig.*,  
 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....13

*In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 02-168, 2008 WL 906254 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2008) .....13

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....5

*Kanefsky v. Honeywell Int’l. Inc.*,  
 No. 18-cv-15536, 2022 WL 1320827 (D.N.J. May 3, 2022).....14

*Milkman v. Am. Travellers Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 011925, 2002 WL 778272 (Pa. Com. Pl. Apr. 1, 2002) .....5, 7, 14

<i>Moore v. Comcast Corp.</i> , No. 08-773, 2011 WL 238821 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2011).....	5
<i>Murphy v. Eyebobs, LLC</i> , 638 F. Supp. 3d 463 (W.D. Pa. 2021).....	7
<i>Shaev v. Sidhu</i> , No. 0983, 2009 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 63 (Pa. Com. Pl. Mar. 5, 2009).....	15
<i>Treasurer of State v. Ballard Spahr Andrews &amp; Ingersoll LLP</i> , 866 A.2d 479 (Pa. Commw. 2005) .....	7
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</b>	
15 U.S.C.	
§77(I).....	9
§77k(b)(3)(A).....	10
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23(e).....	6
Rule 23(e)(2)(A)-(D) .....	6
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure	
1702.....	19
1708.....	19
1709.....	19
1714(a) .....	5
